900262322 08/01/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 02/26/2010 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Aspen Grove, Inc. | | 02/26/2010 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Aspen Connect Limited | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Kerry Technology Park | |
| Internal Address: | Dromtacker | |
| City: | Tralee County Kerry | |
| State/Country: | IRELAND | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: IRELAND | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 3899110 | ASPEN IPROPERTY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4043721430

Email: ntocups@bellsouth.net

Correspondent Name: Nora Tocups
Address Line 1: 140 Pinecrest Ave

Address Line 4: Decatur, GEORGIA 30030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RECORDING FEE ASPEN IPROP

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0956 OF \$40.00 5888110

| Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: | | |
|--|------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Nora M. Tocups | |
| Signature: | /Nora M. Tocups/ | |
| Date: | 08/01/2013 | |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Signed Assignment of ASPEN IPROPERTY#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment of ASPEN IPROPERTY#page2.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0957

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF THE TRADEMARK ASPEN IPROPERTY

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter "Assignment") is made effective as of FEBRUARY 26, 2010 from Aspen Grove, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, with its address being 5940 Frederick Crossing Lane, Suite 201, Frederick, MD 21704 (hereinafter "Assignor"), to Aspen Connect Limited, a corporation of Ireland, with its address being Kerry Technology Park, Dromtacker, Trulee, County Kerry, Ireland (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have and have at all times material hereto had a mutual intent, understanding, and expectation that certain intellectual property rights, specifically including the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark ASPEN IPROPERTY together with the good will of the business symbolized by ASPEN IPROPERTY in the United States, and the application for registration of ASPEN IPROPERTY, S.N. 77/945,567, filed on February 26, 2010 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office that issued as Registration No. 3,899,110 on January 4, 2011 ("Trademark") was at all times and should have been owned by and the property of Assignee;

WHEREAS, the ownership of the Trademark by the Assignee is not accurately reflected by records relating to the registration application and registration of the Trademark in the United States Patent and Trademark Office due to an administrative error.

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, without reservation:

(1) Confirms that it has assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the whole entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademark ASPEN IPROPERTY, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the trademark ASPEN IPROPERTY, the registration application S.N. 77/945,567 (from the time of filing) that issued as Registration No. 3,899,110 on lanuary 4, 2011, and all rights to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present, and future infringement of the trademark ASPEN IPROPERTY in the United States.

Confirmatory Assignment of the Trademark ASPEN IPROPERTY - Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0958

(2) Authorizes and respectfully requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue or transfer the registration of the trademark ASPEN IPROPERTY to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year shown below. Date: 26th FeBruard 2010 Solicitor Mannix & Company 12 Castle Street COUNTY OF FREDERICK STATE OF MARYLAND __, proved to me on Before me, personally appeared the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Confirmatory Assignment of the Trademark ASPEN IPROPERTY - Page 2 of 2

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Date:

RECORDED: 08/01/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005082 FRAME: 0959